Financial investments 7,359 8,310 8,691 8,981

88 -   445 -

-   9,372 -   9,289

3,575 -   4,258 -

Cash at bank 1,143 221 981 441

12,165 17,903 14,375 18,711

Liabilities

-   -   445 -

21,634 -   31,444 -

-   9,284 -   8,667

21,634 9,284 31,889 8,667

(9,469) 8,619 (17,514) 10,044

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates.

The Company only holds fixed rate interest instruments which expose the company to fair value interest rate risk.

Interest on fixed interest rate instruments is priced at inception of the financial instrument and is fixed until maturity.

Changes in fair value of fixed rate instruments is effectively managed by the Company's investment managers,

following Board approved investment guidelines to outperform set Merrill Lynch benchmarks.

Insurance liabilities are not discounted and therefore not exposed to interest rate risk.

+100 basis points (3,453) (2,797)

-100 basis points 3,707 3,003

+50 basis points (1,757) (1,423)

+50 basis points 1,820 1,474

+100 basis points (4,434) (3,591)

-100 basis points 4,825 3,908

+50 basis points (2,263) (1,833)

+50 basis points 2,360 1,912

48

Germany net pension scheme asset

31 December 2021

The Company is exposed to currency risk as it underwrites its premiums in US dollars and pays it claims and

Total foreign exchange exposure

Premium receivable debtors

Reinsurer's share of technical provisions

The table below summarises the exposure of the financial assets and liabilities to foreign currency exchange risk

at the reporting date, as follows:

31 December 2021 31 December 2020

31 December 2020

Provision for unearned premiums

Provision for claims outstanding

Germany net pension scheme liability

USAA Limited